JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 11, 2007 Hearing Room F

3:00 p.m. Tapes: 118A, 119A
Members Present: Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair

Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr

Rep. Morgan Sen. Walker

Co-Chair Nolan Co-Chair Schrader

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5012, Department of Community Colleges and Workforce

Development — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 118A

003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:13 p.m.

009 Steve Bender Presents Table on the General Fund spending (Exhibit #1);
Presents Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations on HB
5012 (Exhibit #2);
Presents Proposed CCWD Budget Notes (Exhibit #3);
Presents HB 5012 Proposed Budget note (Exhibit #4).

033 Sen. Walker

035 Mr. Bender Presents HB 5012 -1 amendment (Exhibit #5).

039 Sen. Walker

042 Chair Galizio

043 Mr. Bender

056 Chair Galizio

057 Sen. Devlin

058 Chair Galizio

064 Sen. Devlin

072 Chair Galizio Recesses the committee.

074 Chair Galizio Reconvenes the committee.

075 Chair Galizio Opens Work Session on HB 5012.

078 Sen. Starr Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation on HB
5012.

080 Chair Galizio

083 Rep. Barnhart

091 Mr. Bender

100 Chair Galizio

109

Mr. Bender



113
127
150
151
181
182
202

208
209

210

214

215
216

218
219
222
224
229
283
285
286
301
304
312

315
317
319

324
347

358
359
361
362
366

Rep. Barnhart
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio
Sen. Walker
Chair Galizio
Sen. Morse
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio
Rep. Barnhart
Sen. Devlin
Mr. Bender
Chair Galizio
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Bender
Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Sen. Starr
Chair Galizio

Rep. Edwards

Cam Preus-Braly,

Commissioner,

Community College

Services
Rep. Barnhart

Ms. Preus-Braly

Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Bender
Rep. Edward

Vote:8-0--2
Exc: Sen. Deckert and Rep Morgan
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommended
performance measures to HB 5012.

Vote:8-0--2
Exc: Sen. Deckert and Rep Morgan
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the budget notes, Exhibit #3 to HB 5012.

Vote:8-0--2

Exc: Sen. Deckert and Rep Morgan

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Moves the budget note, Exhibit #4 to HB 5012.



368
374
379
382
391
392

399
404
405

406
407

441
TAPE 119A

001
009

011
018
020
026

027
029

033
050
061
075
077
079

084
086
091

094
097
100
102
108
118
131

Ms. Preus-Braly

Rep. Barnhart

Ms. Preus-Braly

Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio
Rep. Barnhart

Sen. Starr
Rep. Galizio
Sen. Starr

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Devlin
Sen. Walker

Sen. Morse
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Barnhart

Ms. Preus-Braly

Rep. Barnhart
Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin
Rep. Barnhart
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio
Sen. Morse
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Sen. Starr
Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio
Rep. Barnhart
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Barnhart
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Barnhart
Sen. Morse

Presents the budget note prepared by the agency (Exhibit

#6).

Moves to rescind his motion on budget bill, Exhibit #4.
Vote: 8 -0--2

Exc: Sen. Deckert and Rep Morgan

Seeing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.

Continues his comments.

Moves the budget note, Exhibit #6 to HB 5012.

Vote: 4 -4 -2

Ayes: Sens. Walker, Starr, and Devlin; Rep. Barnhart
No: Sen. Morse; Reps. Jenson, Edwards, and Galizio
Exc: Sen. Deckert and Rep. Morgan

Declares the motion FAILED.

Moves amendment -1 to HB 5012.



146
154

167
168
169

170
202
213
227
237
286

295
298

301
362

368
380

391
390

392

401

413
415

Additional Exhibits:

Mr. Bender
Rep. Jenson

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin
Sen. Walker
Chair Galizio
Rep. Edwards
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin

Rep. Barnhart
Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Rep. Jenson

Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Recesses the committee.
Reconvenes the committee

Vote:4-5-3
Ayes: Sens. Walker and Starr; Reps. Jenson and Barnhart

No: Sens. Devlin and Schrader; Reps. Edwards, Galizio, and
Nolan

Exc: Sens. Morse and Deckert; Rep. Morgan
Declares the motion FAILED.

Presents Budget Note on Adult Continuing Education (Exhibit
#7).
Moves budget note, Exhibit #7 to HB 5012.

Vote:2-7-3
Ayes: Reps. Jenson and Barnhart

No: Sens. Walker, Starr, Devlin and Schrader; Reps. Edwards,
Galizio, and Nolan

Exc: Sens. Morse and Deckert; Rep. Morgan
Declares the motion FAILED.

Moves HB 5012, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote:8-1-3

Ayes: Sens. Walker, Devlin, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson,
Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio, and Nolan

No: Sen. Starr

Exc: Sens. Morse and Deckert; Rep. Morgan

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Adjourns the meeting at 4:30 p.m.

Response by Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development to committee (Exhibit #8)



